
【制造商】音贝奇(深圳)科技有限公司
【地址】深圳市龙岗区坂田街道马安堂社区环城南路5号坂田国际中心A栋
【联系电话】400-808-2787

警告：仿冒必究
执行标准：GB 4943.1-2022《音视频、信息技术和通信技术设备第 1 部分:安全要求》
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保修内容

保修日期

Real 1 Pro

真无线主动降噪耳机

使用说明书

说明书尺寸：87x80mm

一、开/关机；连接开机

耳机从充电仓取出即可自动开机

指纹感应区
（耳机柄1/3位置）

指纹感应区
（耳机柄1/3位置）

2.连接
首次连接设备，请将两只耳机同时取
出，打开手机搜索“YINPAGE Real 1 

Pro”进行连接。 接成功后，后续使
用，无需重复连接。

3.关机
耳机放入充电仓即可关机充电
注意：蓝牙无连接状态，5分钟自动关机

二、功能操作

连接后
按键功能

无灯闪

低电报警 和弦音 白灯慢闪当电池电压低于3.2V (5分钟提醒一次)

低电关机 和弦音 白灯闪3次当电池电压低于3.1V时
耳机将自动关机

DUT

测试模式 和弦音 白灯亮起
直至退出 

开机未连接设备状态下
五击进入/单击退出

充电操作 耳机放入充电盒

充电白灯长亮，
充 电 盒 亮 冰 蓝
灯，充满电后耳耳机充电

充电仓 耳机放入给充电仓充电

恢复
出厂设置 / 白、冰蓝灯同时

亮起1s后关机

开机未连接设备状态四
击耳机恢复出厂设置，
单/双 耳均可操作。恢
复出厂设置需清除对耳
配对信息及与手机配对

信息

单耳操作 L/R对应双耳状
L/R功能

双击右耳下一曲 /

长按任一耳机拒接电话 /

双击左耳打开游戏模式 游戏模式/
音乐模式

单击任意耳机
接听电话/挂断电话 /

三击任一耳机
唤醒语音助手 /

长按任意耳
默认普通→ANC

通透模式

降噪关/降噪开
/通透模式

耳机充电 盒耳机放入充电
即可自动充电

充电白灯长亮，
充 电 盒 亮 冰 蓝
灯，充满电后耳
机转蓝灯30秒后

熄灭

充电仓充电

充电时白灯闪，
充满电时白灯长
亮，给耳机充电
时冰蓝灯长亮，

低电冰蓝灯闪

充电仓连接TYPE-C

水情况，请等待其自然晾干后再使用。
9.防潮袋，除味珠等配件物料，放至儿童无法接触到的位
置，防止误食；切勿置于水中，避免产生激烈化学反应，
影响人身及财产安全，后果自行承担。

五、包装清单

耳机*1 充电线*1 说明书/保修卡*1

1.签收之日起7天无理由退货，15天免费包换（如：天猫，
京东等），非质量问题的退换货邮费需由消费者承担，再
次发货的邮费由商家承担。如有发票和赠品，请一并寄
回。
2.如果您是在当地门店购买，您可到当地售后服务中心享

六、保修政策

受本公司提供的自购买之日起15天包换服务，如当地无售

后服务中心，可委托经销商进行包换服务，
3.您所购买的商品， 经本公司检测确定后，可享受12个月
（产品质量原因）保修服务，服务方式-客户送修 ；随机
配件为消耗品，不在保修范围。

非保修条例
1.未经授权的维修、误用、碰撞、疏忽、滥用、事故、改
动，或撕毁涂改标贴、防伪标记；
2.产品原序列号标签有涂改，替换，撕毁等现像；
3.质保凭证上的型号，编号与产品实物不符的；
4.产品超出本公司规定的质保期限；
5.非正常使用导致外表破损；
6.外包装及内附的赠品，销售人员承诺的产品之外的服务
及附加的配置和赠品；
7.不当存储：如产品长时间暴露在非正常温度，温度环境
中造成的性能损害；
8.未按操作说明，人为滥用误用，擅自改装造成产品损坏
的，因不可抗力造成的损坏。

保修记录表

尊敬的用户，非常感谢您使用音贝奇产品，请您认真填写
并妥善保管。

三、产品参数

播放时间

本公司保留对该产品售后服务条例的解释权。

待机时长

麦克风灵敏度

耳机电池

充电仓电池

约8~10小时

≥90天

—38(±2) dB

40mAh

400mAh 频率范围 20-20000HZ

连接距离

通话时长

喇叭

≥10M

约6~8小时

10mm

≤2小时充电时长

四、产品安全信息

在使用本产品前请阅读所有的提示和警告，不规范使用将
会给产品或人身安全带来损害。

1.产品内含电池，请勿将本产品暴露在强日照或暖炉等过
热环境中。请勿将本产品存储在高温，强光及强磁环境
下。
2.产品不可放置在火源附近等恶劣环境中，禁止敲击，投
掷，践踏，挤压或投入火中；若出现鼓胀，请勿使用。
3.产品使用温度：45℃以下。 
4.请勿违反说明书不恰当使用，造成产品损坏或危及人身
财产安全，后果自行承担。
5.非专业人员严禁分解本产品，否则可能会导致起火，甚
至彻底损坏本产品。
6.请勿使用超出本产品电流负载（用电器），超出负载会
自动停止工作。
7.请定期用干净的棉布对耳机充电触点进行清洁，以避免
长期不清洁导致耳机无法充电或开机的情况。

本表格依据SJ/T11364  规定编制。

8.请勿将本产品置于水中（或洗衣机中），若产品出现进

注：OL =超出限值，BL =低于限值，X =不确定，NA =不适用。

电子信息产品有害物质声明:

有害物质或元素

执行标准：GB/T 26572-2011 
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【扫码下载"音贝奇”APP】

Inspectors:

mail adress

mail

Warranty
content

Warranty
Date

Real 1 Pro

instructions for use

1. Power on/off; Connect to power on

1. Power on

Take them out of the charging case and they will 

turn on automatically.

Fingerprint sensing area 

(1/3 position of headphone handle)

Fingerprint sensing area 

(1/3 position of headphone handle)

2. connect

When connecting the device for the first time, 

please take out both earphones at the same 

time, open your phone and search for 

"YINPAGE Real 1 Pro" to connect. After the 

connection is successful, there is no need to 

connect again for subsequent use.

3.Power off

The earphones can be turned o ffand charged 

when placed in the charging compartment. 

Note: Bluetooth is not connected and will 

automatically shut down after 5 minutes.

2. Functional operation

连接后
按键功能

无灯闪

和弦音 白灯闪3次

单耳操作 L/R对应双耳状L/R功能

双击右耳下一曲 /

长按任一耳机拒接电话 /

双击左耳打开游戏模式 游戏模式/音乐模式

单击任意耳机
接听电话/挂断电话 /

三击任一耳机
唤醒语音助手 /

长按任意耳
默认普通→ANC

通透模式

降噪关/降噪开
/通透模式

Charging 
Compartment 
Charging 

The white light flashes 
when charging, the 
white light stays on 
when fully charged, 

the ice blue light stays 
on when charging the 
headset, and the ice 

blue light flashes when 
the battery is low.

Charging compartment 
connection type-c port

8. Do not place this product in water (or in a washing machine). If the 
product gets water, please wait for it to dry naturally before using it.
9. Keep moisture-proof bags, deodorizing beads and other accessories 
out of the reach of children to prevent accidental ingestion; do not place 
them in water to avoid violent chemical reactions that may affect 
personal and property safety. You are responsible for the consequences.

5. Packing list

FCC Caution: 

Earphones*1 Charging cable*1 Instruction manual/
warranty card*1

Non-warranty regulations 

Warranty record form 

Dear user, thank you very much for using Yinbeiqi products. Please fill it 
out carefully and keep it properly.
The company reserves the right to interpret the after-sales service 
regulations for this product.

3. Product Parameters  

Play time 

Standby time 

Microphone sensitivity 

Headphone battery 

Charging case battery

FCC ID:2BNT7-REAL1PRO

About 8~10 hours

≥90 Days

—38(±2) dB

40mAh

400mAh Frequency range 20-20000Hz

Connection distance 

Call duration 

Speaker

≥10M

About 6~8 hours

10mm

≤2 hours

may cause damage to the product or personal safety.

1. The product contains batteries. Please do not expose this product to 
strong sunlight or overheating environments such as stoves. Do not store 
this product in high temperature, strong light or strong magnetic 
environments.
2. The product cannot be placed in harsh environments such as near fire 
sources. It is prohibited to knock, throw, trample, squeeze or throw it into 
fire; if it bulges, do not use it.
3. Product operating temperature: below 45℃. 
4. Please do not violate the instruction manual and use it inappropriately, 
causing damage to the product or endangering personal and property 
safety. You will be responsible for the consequences.
5. Non-professionals are strictly prohibited from disassembling this 
product, otherwise it may cause a fire or even completely damage the 
product.
6. Do not use electrical appliances that exceed the current load of this 
product. If the load is exceeded, it will automatically stop working.
7. Please clean the charging contacts of the earphones regularly with a 
clean cotton cloth to avoid the inability to charge or turn on the 
earphones due to long-term uncleaning.

This form is prepared in accordance with SJ/T11364.
Note: OL = Out of limits, BL = Below limits, X = Not sure, NA = Not 
applicable.

Declaration of Hazardous 

Hg

Cd

Cr^6+

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

cable

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

BL

【Scan the QR code to 
 download "YINPAGE"the APP】

[Manufacturer] YINBEIQI(SHENZHEN)TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD. 
[Address] Building A, Bantian International Center, No. 5 Huancheng South Road,
 Maantang Community, Bantian Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen 
[Contact number] 400-808-2787

Warning: Counterfeiting will be prosecuted. 
Implementation standard: GB 4943. 1-2022 《Audio/video,in-
formation and communication technology equipment—Part 1: 
Safety requirements》

按键功能 操作 提示音 指示灯

接听/挂断 单击

播放/暂停 单击

蓝牙断开状态，长按耳
机8秒复位重启，单/双
耳均可操作。复位后清
除手机配对信息及对耳

组队

降噪模式 普通/通透/降噪

游戏模式

三击

游戏模式/
音乐模式

语音助手

低电报警

低电关机

恢复
出厂设置

和弦音

和弦音

当电池电压低于3.2v

当电池电压低于3.1v
耳机将自动关机 白灯闪3次

白灯慢闪
（5分钟提醒一次）

白、冰蓝灯同时
亮起1s后重启耳机

双击右耳下一曲

拒接电话 长按

双击左耳

长按

Answer/
hang up

Key Function manipulate Prompt tone Indicator Lights

Play /
Pause

click

click

Do not answer 
the phone.

noise reduction
 mode

Normal/Through
/Noise Reduction

Game Mode/
Music Mode

long press

next song Double click on the right ear

game mode Double click on the right ear

voice assistant three-strike

long press

Restore Factory 
Settings

B luetooth disconnected state,
long press t heheadset for 8 s econds
 to re set and re start , ingle/binaural 

can be operated. C lear c ell phone pairing 
informat ion and pairing t eam after re set

White/ice blue light 
on simultaneously 

for 1s and then 
restart the headset

Headset Charging

Headphones charge
automatically 

when placed in the
 charging case

C harg ing w hit e l ight 
long l ight , c harg ing b ox l ight

 ic e b lue l ight , 
fu lly c harg e d h e ad s e t

 t urn b lue l ight 
3 0 s a ft e r o ff

4. Product safety information

Substances in Elcitronic Information Products: 

Hazardous substances or elements 

Pb

PBBS&PBDEs

BL BL BL

BL BL

plastic parts metal  parts circuit  board

Warranty Card:

contact number

Username

Username

Dealer Information

TWS Wireless headset

TEL:400-808-2787

Low power 
shutdown

When the battery voltage 
is lower than 3.1v, the 

headsetwill automatically
 shut down.

White light flashes 
3 times

chord tone

When the battery 
voltage is below 3.2vLow Power Alarm chord tone

大中小耳帽*1
(含耳机自带一对）

Small, medium 
and large ear caps1
(Includes headphones own pair)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user's authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
 energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
 radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable 
exposure condition without restriction. 

6. Warranty police

Goddess Day 1. From the date of receipt, there is no reason to return the goods 
within 7 days, and there is a free exchange within 15 days (such as Tmall, JD, etc.). 
For returns and exchanges that are not related to quality issues, the shipping cost 
will be borne by the consumer, and for re shipments, the shipping cost will be 
borne by the merchant. If there are invoices and gifts, please send them back 
together.
2. If you purchased from a local store, you can enjoy the 15 day replacement 
service provided by our company from the date of purchase at the local 
after-sales service center. If there is no after-sales service center locally, you can 
entrust a dealer to provide the replacement service; Random accessories are 
consumables and are not covered by warranty.

1. Unauthorized repair, misuse, collision, negligence, abuse, accident, 
modification, or tearing and altering of labels or anti-counterfeiting marks;
2. The original serial number label of the product shows signs of tampering, 
replacement, tearing, etc; 3. The model and number on the quality assurance 
certificate do not match the actual product; 4. The product exceeds the warranty 
period specified by our company
5. External damage caused by abnormal use;
6. Outer packaging and accompanying gifts, services beyond the products 
promised by sales personnel
And additional configurations and gifts;
7. Improper storage: such as performance damage caused by prolonged exposure 
of the product to abnormal temperatures or temperature environments;
8. Damage to the product caused by failure to follow the operating instructions, 
human abuse and misuse, unauthorized modification, and force majeure.

https://manuals.plus/m/b6d896b23516fab8e3d08bd806e751227e8c82232aa71af2a002335139ff3e4d

